

# **City of Barrie**

# Meeting Agenda

**City Council** 

Monday, November 9, 2020	7:00 PM	Virtual Meeting

**Notice** This meeting will be held ELECTRONICALLY in accordance with Section 238 of the *Municipal Act*, 1990 which provides for Electronic Participation where an emergency has been declared to exist in all or part of the municipality under Section 4 or 7.01 of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*.

Members of the public may observe the proceedings by accessing the live webcast at:

<http://youtube.com/citybarrie>.

# 1. CALLING TO ORDER BY THE CITY CLERK, WENDY COOKE

## 2. PLAYING OF THE NATIONAL ANTHEM

### 3. READING OF LAND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

4. STUDENT MAYOR(S)

Nil.

### 5. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES

 CC 201026
 Adoption of the Minutes of the City Council meeting held on October 26, 2020.

 Attachments:
 City Council Minutes 201026

 CC 201029
 Adoption of the Minutes of the City Council meeting held on October 29, 2020.

 Attachments:
 City Council Minutes 201029

### 6. AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

Nil.

## 7. REPORTS FROM OFFICERS

Nil.

#### 8. DEPUTATION(S) ON COMMITTEE REPORTS

Nil.

## 9. TAX APPLICATIONS

Nil.

### 10. COMMUNICATIONS

Nil.

### 11. COMMITTEE REPORTS

- **CW 201026** Committee of the Whole Report dated October 26, 2020.
- <u>GC 201102</u> General Committee Report dated November 2, 2020, Sections A, B, C, D and E. <u>Attachments:</u> <u>General Committee Report 201102</u>

**GC 201109** General Committee Report dated November 9, 2020.

#### 12. DEFERRED BUSINESS

Nil.

### 13. DIRECT MOTIONS

#### DM 13.1 AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE CODE OF CONDUCT

Moved by: Councillor, G. Harvey Seconded by: Councillor, R. Thomson

1. That Section 24.5 of the Council and Committee Member Code of Conduct be amended to read as follows:

"An organization, Employee, Member or member of the public having reasonable grounds to believe that a member has breached this Code, may proceed with a complaint. Complaints must be submitted no more than six months after the alleged violation occurring. No action will be taken on a complaint received beyond these deadlines."

2. That the amendment to the Council and Committee Member Code of Conduct come into effect \_\_\_\_\_\_.

#### 14. **PRESENTATIONS**

# PRES 14.1 PRESENTATION BY THE BARRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY CONCERNING THE HOLLY COMMUNITY LIBRARY

Attachments: Presentation BPL Holly Community Library Letters of Support Holly Community Library

- 15. ENQUIRIES
- 16. ANNOUNCEMENTS
- 17. BY-LAWS
  - Bill #100 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to repeal By-law 2020-062 to deem certain Plan of Subdivision or parts thereof not to be a Registered Plan of Subdivision. (12-G-247) (Repeal of Deeming By-law 2020-062 440 Veteran's Drive and 104 White Crescent) (Ward 7) (File: D26-VET)

Attachments: Bill 100

**Bill #101** A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to authorize the borrowing upon instalment debentures in the aggregate principal amount of \$10,275,000.00 towards the cost of certain capital works of The Corporation of the City of Barrie.

Attachments: Bill 101

Bill #102 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt Block 261, Plan 51M-1160, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, being all of PIN 58729-1514 (LT) from Part Lot Control imposed by Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. (12-G-190) (H. Hansen Development Inc. - Block 261, Brown Bear Street.) (Ward 7) (File: D23-BRO)

Attachments: Bill 102

Bill #103 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt Block 262, Plan 51M-1160, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, being all of PIN 58729-1515 (LT) from Part Lot Control imposed by Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act,* R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. (12-G-190) (H. Hansen Development Inc. - Block 262, Brown Bear Street) (Ward 7) (File: D23-BRO)

Attachments: Bill 103

Bill #104 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt Block 264, Plan 51M-1160, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, being all of PIN 58729-1517 (LT) from Part Lot Control imposed by Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. (12-G-190) (H. Hansen Development Inc. - Block 264, Brown Bear Street) (Ward 7) (File: D23-BRO)

Attachments: Bill 104

Bill #105 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt Block 265, Plan 51M-1160, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, being all of PIN 58729-1518 (LT) from Part Lot Control imposed by Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. (12-G-190) (H. Hansen Development Inc. - Block 265, Brown Bear Street) (Ward 7) (File: D23-BRO)

Attachments: Bill 105

Bill #106 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt Block 266, Plan 51M-1160, City of Barrie, County of Simcoe, being all of PIN 58729-1519 (LT) from Part Lot Control imposed by Section 50(5) of the *Planning Act,* R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. (12-G-190) (H. Hansen Development Inc. - Block 266, Brown Bear Street) (Ward 7) (File: D23-BRO)

Attachments: Bill 106

**Bill #107** A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to amend By- law 2009-141, a land use control by-law to regulate the use of land, and the erection, use, bulk, height, location and spacing of buildings and structures in the City of Barrie. (20-P-042) (Hedbern Development Corporation - 158, 162, 166,170 Ardagh Road and Part of Lot 5, Concession 14) (Ward 6) (File: D14-1684)

Attachments: Bill 107

**Bill #108** A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Barrie to regulate traffic on highways in the City of Barrie and to repeal By-law 80-138 and all amendments thereto. (20-G-168) (2020 Parking Strategy) (TPS006-20) (File: P00)

Attachments: Bill 108

**Bill #109** A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to further amend By-law 2020-009 with respect to the establishment and requirement of the payment of fees for information, services, activities and use of City property. (20-G-168) (2020 Parking Strategy) (TPS006-20) (File: P00)

Attachments: Bill 109

Bill #110A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to confirm the proceedings of<br/>Council at its meeting held on the 9th day of November, 2020.

Attachments: Bill 110

#### 18. ADJOURNMENT

HEARING DEVICES AND AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE (ASL) INTERPRETERS

Assistive listening devices for use in the Council Chamber and American Sign Language (ASL) Interpreters are available upon request to the staff in the Legislative Services Branch. Please contact the Legislative Services Branch at 705-739-4220 Ext. 5500 or cityclerks@barrie.ca to ensure availability.

